Table 18. Discounted cash flow of the project
(in CZK) 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Discounted FCFF -80 163 876 13 993 431 12 358 627 10 903 793 9 606 951 8 449 378 5 555 784

(in CZK) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Discounted FCFF 4 943 439 4 385 082 3 876 131 3 412 403 2 990 078 2 605 662 2 255 957

(in CZK) 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Discounted FCFF 1 938 033 1 649 204 1 386 325 1 147 319 930 265 733 394 1 046 057

4.9.4.1  Sensitivity analysis

 Sensitivity analysis can be applied to our project . The basic idea of
sensitivity analysis is to freeze all of the variab les except the chosen one and
then see how sensitive our estimation of NPV is to the changes of that chosen
variable. If estimation of NPV turns out to be very  sensitive to relatively small
changes in the projected value of some component, t hen we may conclude
that the forecasting risk associated with that vari able is reasonably high.
 The total revenues, investment costs, operation ex penses (excluding
depreciation) and the WACC were chosen for sensitiv ity analysis.

Prokop Tošovský / Renewable Energy Sources and Project Evaluation

70

Table 19. Sensitivity analysis

Change (%) -20% -15% -10% -5% Base 5% 10% 15% 20%

Change in  Resulting NPV (thousand CZK)

Revenues -54 294 -34 379 -14 991 3 956 22 438 40 584 58 688 76 792 94 896

Investment costs 42 035 37 133 32 227 27 329 22 438 17 539 12 645 7 757 2 859

Operating expenses

(excluding depreciation) 75 480 62 250 49 007 35 750 22 438 8 827 -5 150 -19 400 -33 913

 WACC 33 309 30 420 27 649 24 990 22 438 19 986 17 629 15 364 13 185

 We may see that if the estimation of revenues were  to decrease by
roughly 6 percent or more from the base case, our p roject’s net present value
turns negative. For investment cost, however, the i ncrease would need to be
roughly 22 percent or more from the base to turn th e project into the negative
net present value.

 The data contained in Table 19 can also be present ed graphically in a
NPV sensitivity graph (see Fig. 8)

Fig. 8. Sensitivity graph

-80 000

-60 000

-40 000

-20 000

0

20 000

40 000

60 000

80 000

100 000

120 000

-20% -15% -10% -5% Base 5% 10% 15% 20%

Change in variable form base value (%)

N
et

 p
re

se
nt

 v
al

ue
 (

th
ou

sa
nd

 C
Z

K
)

Revenues

Investment costs

Operating expences
(excluding depreciation)

 WACC

 We may notice that the “total revenues” line is qu ite steep and the
decrease by 20 percent would cause the negative NPV  of about -55 million
CZK. Since the price for power is guaranteed (and f or steam very probably),
the key issue is to ensure that the equipment will operate without difficulty and
generate the estimated quantity of power.

 We may also conclude that the “investment costs” l ine is not as steep